

Case Nos. SC14-1265, SC14-1266 & SC14-1305  
Lower Tribunal Case No. 5D12-3823

*To be argued by:*  
Paul Alexander Bravo

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of Florida**

---

Lewis Bartram, Patricia Bartram & The Plantation at Ponte Vedra, Inc.,

Petitioners,

v.

U.S. Bank, N.A.,

Respondent.

---

On Appeal from the Fifth District Court of Appeals

---

**Patricia Bartram's Initial Brief**

---

Paul Alexander Bravo  
Florida Bar No. 38275  
pabravo@pabravo.com

Jason Bravo  
Florida Bar No. 17525  
jbravo@pabravo.com

**P.A. BRAVO**  
17 Sevilla Ave  
Coral Gables, FL 33134  
305.209.9019  
service@pabravo.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	iv
Table of Authorities	vii
Point on Appeal	5

(1) Can the successful acceleration of all future installment payments due under a promissory note and mortgage be reversed so that the loan is reinstated without the consent of (or even explicit notice to) the borrower in order to avoid the absolute bar to recovery of a money judgment on the note and foreclosure of the mortgage provided by the statutes of limitations in section 95.11(2)(b) and section 95.11(2)(c) of the Florida Statutes?;

and,

(2) Once the five year statute of limitations in § 95.11(2)(b) and § 95.11(2)(c) have expired on an accelerated promissory note and mortgage, is the mortgage a valid encumbrance under Florida law (Or does it become a legal nullity subject to judicial cancellation as a cloud on title upon adjudication that the statutes of limitations have expired)?

Introduction	1
Statement of the Issues	4
Procedural History	9
Standard of Review	13
Summary of the Argument	13

Argument on Appeal	21
I.    U.S. Bank’s mortgage is barred by the plain language of section 95.11(2)(c), which was enacted with the specific intent that equitable principles no longer affect the timeliness of foreclosure claims, and every court interpreting the provision prior to the lower court here found that the statute begins to run upon acceleration.	21
A. Prior to January 1, 1975, Florida law provided that mortgages could be foreclosed in equity for 20 years after maturity regardless of whether the promissory notes they secured were barred by the shorter 5 year statute of limitations applicable to written contracts.	22
B. The 1974 amendments to Chapter 95 were intended in part to change Florida law so that mortgages would become unenforceable at the same time as their related promissory notes – 5 years after “accrual” of the causes of action on each.	25
C. Prior to the lower court’s decision here, every Florida court that interpreted Chapter 95 after the 1974 amendments correctly found that acceleration matures the mortgage and begins the running of the statute of limitations against enforcement of the entire mortgage debt.	27
II.   This Court’s limited holding and opinion in Singleton was not intended to be applied to a statute of limitations analysis as this Court has consistently recognized that statute of limitations are to be applied in accordance with legislative intent and Singleton did not mention or address any statute.	29
A. This Court’s limited holding in Singleton was based on the facts before the Court and on well-settled principles that are specific to the application of the defense of res judicata and inapplicable to the defense of statute of limitations.	29
B. Reading the plain language of the relevant provisions of Chapter 95 together with one another in light of the history of the statute,	36

and resolving any ambiguities in favor of an interpretation that effectuates its purpose, precludes the application of Singleton’s reasoning in this case.

III. Once enforcement of a mortgage is barred by the statute of limitations it ceases to have any legal effect and the owner of the real estate encumbered by the mortgage is entitled to have a Florida court exercise its statutory authority under the Declaratory Judgment Acts and its equitable powers to enter a judgment declaring the mortgage to be unenforceable and striking it from the record as a void cloud on title.	46
Conclusion	49
Certificate of Service	50
Certificate of Compliance with Font Requirement	50
Appendix	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<i>Bank of Wildwood v. Kerl</i> , 189 So. 866 (Fla. 1939)	25
<i>Baskerville-Donovan Eng'rs, Inc. v. Pensacola Executive House Condo. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 581 So. 2d 1301 (Fla. 1991)	41
<i>Bennett v. Herring</i> , 1 Fla. 387 (1847)	38
<i>Brown v. Griffin</i> , 229 So. 2d 225 (Fla. 1969)	15, 47
<i>Browne v. Browne</i> , 17 Fla. 607 (1880)	23, 24
<i>Caduceus Props., LLC v. Graney</i> , 127 So. 3d 987 (Fla. 2014)	34
<i>Carey v. Beyer</i> , 75 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1954)	39
<i>Cent. Home Trust Co. v. Lippincott</i> , 392 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	28
<i>Chandler v. Chandler</i> , 226 So. 2d 697 (Fla 4th DCA 1969)	37
<i>City of Miami v. Romfh</i> , 63 So. 440 (Fla. 1913)	44
<i>Commercial Credit Co. v. Parker</i> , 132 So. 640 (Fla. 1931)	20
<i>Connor. v. Coggins</i> , 349 So. 2d 780 (Fla 1st DCA 1977)	16
<i>Craig v. Ocean &amp; Lake Realty Co.</i> , 133 So. 569 (Fla. 1931)	34
<i>Davis v. Combination Awning &amp; Shutter Co.</i> , 62 So. 2d 742 (Fla. 1953)	44
<i>Dobbs v. Sea Isle Hotel</i> , 56 So. 2d 341 (Fla. 1952)	39
<i>Driver v. Van Cott</i> , 257 So. 2d 541 (Fla. 1971)	44

<i>Ellis v. Fairbanks</i> , 21 So. 107, 109 (Fla. 1897)	13, 25
<i>Employers Fire Ins. Co. v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 236 So. 2d 177 (Fla. 1976)	35
<i>Erickson v. Ins. Co. of N. America</i> , 63 So. 716 (Fla. 1913)	38
<i>Fed. Nat’l Mortgage Ass’n v. Mebane</i> , 208 AD 2d 892, 894 (App. Div. 2nd Dep’t 1994)	47
<i>Florida Sugar Distribs. v. Wood</i> , 184 So. 641 (Fla. 1938)	44
<i>Garden v. Frier</i> , 602 So. 2d 1273 (Fla. 1992)	31
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004)	32
<i>Gillespie v. Florida Mortgage &amp; Inv. Co.</i> , 117 So. 708 (Fla. 1928)	38
<i>Gordon v. Gordon</i> , 59 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1952)	34
<i>Greene v. Bursey</i> , 733 So. 2d 1111 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	17
<i>H.K.L. Realty Corp. v. Kirtley</i> , 74 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 1954)	20
<i>Hearndon v. Graham</i> , 767 So. 2d 1179 (Fla. 2000)	20, 33
<i>Holmes County Sch. Bd., v. Duffell</i> , 651 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 1995)	19
<i>Holy Cross Church of God in Christ v. Wolf</i> , 44 S.W. 3d 562 (2001)	47
<i>Houck Corp. v New River, Ltd., Pasco</i> , 900 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005)	17, 30, 49
<i>Hubbard v. Tebbetts</i> , 76 So. 2d 280 (Fla. 1954)	16
<i>Jaudon v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc. Of United States</i> , 136 So. 517 (Fla. 1931)	42
<i>Jordan v. Sayre</i> , 3 So. 329 (Fla. 1888)	24
<i>Kippy Corp v. Colburn</i> , 177 So. 2d 193 (Fla. 1965)	46

<i>Kreiss Potassium Phosphate Co. v. Knight</i> , 98 Fla. 1004 (1929)	6
<i>Laksy v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	35
<i>Lanigan v. Lanigan</i> , 78 So. 2d 92 (Fla. 1955)	20
<i>Layton v. Bay Lake Ltd. P'ship</i> , 818 So. 2d 552 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002)	17
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani</i> , 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001)	18, 20
<i>McDonald v. Roland</i> , 65 So. 2d 12 (Fla. 1953)	14
<i>Monte v. Tipton</i> , 612 So. 2d 714 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	17
<i>Nardone v. Reynolds</i> , 333 So. 2d 25 (Fla. 1976)	38, 49
<i>Ponder v. Graham</i> , 4 Fla. 23 (1851)	35
<i>Putzer v. Homeridge Props.</i> , 57 So. 2d 848 (Fla. 1952)	16
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 126 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 2013)	13, 14, 39
<i>Realty Bond &amp; Share Co. v. Englar</i> , 143 So. 152 (Fla. 1932)	45
<i>Richards v. Maryland Ins. Co.</i> , 12 U.S. 84 (1814)	44
<i>Riddlesbarger v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 74 U.S. 386 (1869)	44
<i>Second Nat'l Bank of N. Miami v. G.M.T. Props., Inc.</i> , 364 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	22
<i>Seligman v. Bisz</i> , 167 So. 38 (Fla. 1936)	42
<i>Singleton v. Greymar Assocs.</i> , 882 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 2004)	4, 12, 18, 19, 30, 31, 32, 40, 41

<i>Spencer v. EMC Mortgage Corp.</i> , 97 So. 3d 257 (Fla. 3d DCA 2012)	17, 29
<i>Spencer v. McBride</i> , 14 Fla. 403 (1874)	19, 47
<i>Stadler v. Cherry Hill Developers, Inc.</i> , 150 So. 2d 468 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)	42
<i>T. &amp; C. Corp. v. Eikenberry</i> , 178 So. 137 (Fla. 1938)	42
<i>Travis Co. v. Mayes</i> , 36 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 1948)	16, 19, 42
<i>U.S. Bank, N.A. v. Bartram</i> , 140 So. 3d 1007 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)	12, 18, 19, 33
<i>Universal Const. Co. v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 68 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 1953)	33
<i>USX Corp v. Schilbe</i> , 535 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 2d DCA 1989)	17, 29
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006)	32
<i>WRH Mortgage, Inc. v. Butler</i> , 684 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	17

## **Statutes**

§ 95.11(2)(b), Fla Stat. (2014)	Throughout
§ 95.11(2)(c), Fla Stat. (2014)	Throughout
§ 95.051, Fla. Stat. (2014)	Throughout
§ 95.281, Fla. Stat. (2014)	Throughout
§ 86.011, Fla. Stat. (2014)	Throughout
Ch. 21280, Laws of Fla. (1943)	14
Ch. 22560, Laws of Fla. (1945)	14



### **Other Authorities**

Cook, " <i>Substance</i> " and " <i>Procedure</i> " in the <i>Conflict of Laws</i> , 42 Yale L. J. 333 (1933)	33
Benjamin Franklin, <i>The Way to Wealth</i> (1758)	45
Oliver Wendall Holmes, <i>The Path of the Law</i>	35
